

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

<p>CITY OF COLUMBUS, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02364-DKC</p>
--	---

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT JUDGMENT IN DEFENDANTS' FAVOR ON ALL CLAIMS ..... 1

A. The 2019 Rule’s removal of the direct notification requirement for advance payments of premium tax credits should be upheld. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(a)] .....2

1. HHS’s Removal of the Direct Notification Requirement Is Not Contrary to Law .....2

2. HHS’s Removal of the Direct Notification Requirement Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious .....7

B. The 2019 Rule’s extension of HHS's 2018 approach to network adequacy for qualified health plans offered in Federal Exchanges should be upheld. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(b)] .....10

1. HHS’s Network Adequacy Approach Is Not Contrary to Law .....10

2. HHS’s Network Adequacy Approach Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious .....12

C. The 2019 Rule’s removal of the requirement that HHS provide advance approval of third-party auditors for entities participating in direct enrollment is not arbitrary or capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(c)] .....14

D. The 2019 Rule’s cessation of the practice of designating "Simple Choice" plans is not arbitrary or capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(d)] .....16

E. The 2019 Rule’s modification of standards for Navigator certification should be upheld. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(e)] .....18

1. HHS’s New Navigator Selection Standards Are Not Contrary to Law .....18

2. HHS’s New Navigator Selection Standards Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious .....20

F.	The 2019 Rule’s modifications to the Small Business Health Options Program should be upheld. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(f)] .....	22
1.	HHS’s Amendment of SHOP Program Standards Is Not Contrary to Law .....	22
2.	HHS’s Amendment of SHOP Program Standards Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious .....	24
G.	The 2019 Rule's modification of income verification requirements for advance payments of premium tax credits is not arbitrary or capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(g)] .....	25
H.	The 2019 Rule's amendments to federal rate review requirements should be upheld. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(h)] .....	28
1.	HHS’s Exemption of Student Health Insurance Coverage From Pre-Issuance Rate Review Is Not Contrary To Law .....	28
2.	HHS’s Rate Review Changes Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	31
I.	The 2019 Rule's option to allow issuers to report quality improvement activity as a single fixed percentage should be upheld. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(i)] .....	34
1.	HHS’s Provision of a Standardized QIA Expenditure Reporting Option Is Not Contrary to Law .....	34
2.	HHS’s Provision of a Standardized QIA Expenditure Reporting Option Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious. ....	35
II.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT SET ASIDE ANY ASPECT OF THE 2019 RULE ABSENT AN OPPORTUNITY FOR FURTHER BRIEFING ON AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY .....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....37

*Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Zukunft*, 296 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017) .....37

*Am. Whitewater v. Tidwell*, 770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 16, 22

*Banner Health v. Price*, 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....37

*Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. Jewell*, 28 F. Supp. 3d 537 (E.D.N.C. 2014) .....4

*CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump*, 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) .....23

*Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019),  
*cert. denied*, No. 18-1469, 2020 WL 3492650 (U.S. June 29, 2020) ..... 7, 8

*Central & Sw. Servs., Inc. v. EPA*, 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000),  
*cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 1065 (2001) .....37

*Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....*passim*

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....26

*City of Arlington v. FCC*, 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....22

*City of Portland v. EPA*, 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir.2007) .....12

*Dist. of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 21, 22

*Earthworks v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, No. CV 09-1972, 2020 WL 6270751 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2020) 5, 7

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 18, 31

*Fairfax Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Califano*, 585 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1978) ..... 6, 27

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....8, 25, 32

*FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n*, 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016), *as revised* (Jan. 28, 2016) .....28

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....37

*Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.*, 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....17

*Jones v. Koons Auto., Inc.*, 752 F. Supp. 2d 670 (D. Md. 2010) .....4

*King v. Burwell*, 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....11

*McCann v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.*, 729 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....4

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.* (“State Farm”),  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 1, 2, 36

*Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.*, 770 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Md. 1991) .....3

*Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. ICC*, 671 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....13

*Overdevest Nurseries, L.P. v. Scalia*, 454 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2020) .....8

*PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017) .....7

*PbrMA v. FTC*, 790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 1, 3, 7, 13, 19

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA*, 988 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....9

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....5

*Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 5, 27

*Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Azar*, 959 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 27, 37

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs*, 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018) .....37

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Rural Util. Serv.*, 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012) .....38

*Stillwell v. Off. of Thrift Supervision*, 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....27

*United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*, 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....18

*U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA*, 830 F.3d 579, 626 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....17

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 11-12

**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706 .....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 36B .....3, 4, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18 ..... 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 ..... 28, 30  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-94 .....28, 29, 30  
 42 U.S.C. § 18031 ..... 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23  
 42 U.S.C. § 18041 ..... 11, 22  
 42 U.S.C. § 18082 .....3, 4, 5, 6, 7

**REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 147.145 .....31  
 45 C.F.R. §§ 154.101 to .301 .....28  
 45 C.F.R. § 154.101 .....29  
 45 C.F.R. § 154.102 .....29  
 45 C.F.R. § 154.205 .....29  
 45 C.F.R. § 154.225 .....28  
 45 C.F.R. § 154.230 ..... 29, 30  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.210..... 18, 19, 20, 21  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305.....2, 3, 4, 5  
 45 C.F.R. § 156.230..... 10, 11, 12, 14  
 CMS, Rate Increase Disclosure and Review, Final rule (“2011 Rate Review Rule”),  
 76 Fed. Reg. 29963 (May 23, 2011) .....28  
 CMS, Student Health Insurance Coverage, Final rule,  
 77 Fed. Reg. 16453 (Mar. 21, 2012) ..... 30, 32  
 CMS, Health Insurance Market Rules; Rate Review, Final rule,  
 78 Fed. Reg. 13406 (Feb. 27, 2013) .....32  
 CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, Final rule (“2015 Payment  
 Notice”), 79 Fed. Reg. 13744 (Mar. 11, 2014) .....32  
 CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, Final rule (“2017 Payment  
 Notice”), 81 Fed. Reg. 12204 (Mar. 8, 2016) .....17

CMS, ACA Market Stabilization, Final rule (“Market Stabilization Rule”),  
82 Fed. Reg. 18346 (Apr. 18, 2017) .....11

CMS, ACA Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, Proposed rule,  
82 Fed. Reg. 51052 (Nov. 2, 2017) ..... 6, 9, 21, 29, 31

CMS, ACA Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, Final rule (“2019 Rule”),  
83 Fed. Reg. 16930 (Apr. 17, 2018) .....*passim*
